
2002 MSHSL SECTION 4AA VARSITY BOYS' 5000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Goodrich Golf Course, Maplewood    Oct. 23, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Stillwater               37    2    3    6   11   15   22   23   16:25      1:10 
  2   Mounds View              59    7    8   12   13   19   29   32   16:45        27 
  3   Elk River                98    5   14   20   21   38   43   90   17:03      1:15 
  4   North                   154    4   17   42   44   47   57   67   17:23      1:38 
  5   White Bear Lake         163   24   26   31   37   45   81   83   17:32        43 
 6*   Centennial              188   18   27   34   54   55   56   61   17:39      1:06 
 7*   Mahtomedi               188   10   28   36   48   66   72   85   17:39      1:48 
  8   Irondale                196    1   16   50   64   65   86  105   17:30      2:47 
  9   Anoka                   233   25   35   51   59   63   71   82   17:53      1:03 
 10   Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony   272    9   49   60   76   78   80  101   18:05      2:08 
 11   Andover                 280   40   41   58   68   73   84  100   18:10        55 
 12   Coon Rapids             332   30   46   79   88   89   92   97   18:26      1:34 
 13   Blaine                  367   52   69   74   77   95             18:41      1:07 
 14   Champlin Park           368   39   70   75   91   93   98  106   18:40      1:28 
 15   St Michael-Albertvill   392   53   62   87   94   96   99  110   18:46      1:07 
 16   Hill-Murray             449   33  102  103  104  107  108  109   19:24      2:58 
 
1. Stillwater 
    2  Collin Bushman, 12          15:48   
    3  Jake Watson, 11             16:03   
    6  Richard Furseth, 11         16:33   
   11  Joseph Moore, 10            16:43   
   15  John Lahner, 12             16:58   
   22  Brian Odegaard, 10          17:07   
   23  Jeffrey Polley, 12          17:08   
Time = 1:22:05     Places = 37 
 
2. Mounds View 
    7  Andy Tjernlund, 12          16:36   
    8  Collin Plummer, 10          16:37   
   12  Matt Wegmann, 11            16:44   
   13  Ben Willenbring, 12         16:45   
   19  Brody McCoy, 11             17:03   
   29  Kellin Sandemo, 12          17:26   
   32  Tony Casci, 9               17:30   
Time = 1:23:45     Places = 59 
 
3. Elk River 
    5  John Kallemeyn, 11          16:27   
   14  Paul Whelan, 11             16:57   
   20  Tony Thompson, 11           17:03   
   21  Jesse Castro, 11            17:06   
   38  Zach Varty, 9               17:42   
   43  Jesse Bullis, 9             17:47   
   90  Jon Bostrom, 12             19:05   
Time = 1:25:15     Places = 98 
 
4. North 
    4  Justin Tuomela, 12          16:17   
   17  Ted Lillie, 12              17:00   
   42  Sean Pizinger, 12           17:46   
   44  Jon Murphy, 10              17:53   
   47  Luke Tjosvold, 11           17:55   
   57  Matt Dalrymple, 12          18:10   
   67  Nick Peterson, 12           18:31   
Time = 1:26:51     Places = 154 
 
5. White Bear Lake 
   24  Nate Hunstiger, 12          17:11   
   26  Greg Erickson, 11           17:22   
   31  Dan Kohler, 10              17:28   
   37  Nate Henry, 10              17:41   
   45  Mark Hartman, 9             17:54   
   81  Eric Carlson, 11            18:51   
   83  Jason Poitra, 11            18:56   
Time = 1:27:36     Places = 163 
 
6*. Centennial 
   18  Mat Keller, 11              17:02   
   27  Gerald Ramsay, 9            17:22   
   34  Matt Walen, 10              17:33   
   54  Tom Graf, 11                18:08   
   55  Jay Jech, 11                18:08   
   56  Alex Lovstad, 9             18:09   
   61  Chris Heaser, 10            18:15   
Time = 1:28:13     Places = 188 

7*. Mahtomedi 
   10  Tony Hoff, 12               16:42   
   28  Will Stoltz, 12             17:25   
   36  Tom Hoffman, 8              17:39   
   48  Aaron Smith, 12             17:56   
   66  Kellen Hoxworth, 11         18:30   
   72  Jeff Keenan, 12             18:37   
   85  John Hill, 12               18:58   
Time = 1:28:12     Places = 188 
 
8. Irondale 
    1  Mike VanBeusekom, 12        15:40   
   16  Brent Schneider, 11         16:59   
   50  Varun Bhartia, 12           18:02   
   64  Phil Sobania, 11            18:20   
   65  Rishi Madhok, 11            18:27   
   86  Scott Gavett, 9             18:59   
  105  Josh Davis, 9               20:18   
Time = 1:27:28     Places = 196 
 
9. Anoka 
   25  Kevin Voss, 12              17:15   
   35  John Dukich, 12             17:34   
   51  Andy Hawkins, 12            18:06   
   59  Joel Thieschafer, 9         18:12   
   63  Kyle Barclay, 9             18:18   
   71  Caleb Stevens, 11           18:37   
   82  Steven Spaulding, 11        18:53   
Time = 1:29:25     Places = 233 
 
10. Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
    9  Matt Januszewski, 12        16:38   
   49  Matt Krueger, 11            17:59   
   60  Tristan Driscoll, 10        18:13   
   76  Matt Rengo, 8               18:45   
   78  John Chan, 12               18:46   
   80  David Sellers, 11           18:48   
  101  Peter Innvaer, 12           19:29   
Time = 1:30:21     Places = 272 
 
11. Andover 
   40  Brian Anderson, 10          17:43   
   41  Craig Hertz, 11             17:44   
   58  Andy Kleinendorst, 9        18:11   
   68  Phil Richert, 10            18:31   
   73  Chris Rivers, 9             18:38   
   84  Drew Clark, 10              18:56   
  100  Max Dzubay, 10              19:23   
Time = 1:30:47     Places = 280 
 
12. Coon Rapids 
   30  Brandon Heebink, 12         17:27   
   46  Troy Dey, 10                17:54   
   79  Drew Ditlefsen, 11          18:47   
   88  Chris Lafean, 10            19:00   
   89  Joe Trapp, 10               19:01   
   92  Collin Timm, 11             19:09   
   97  Isaac Huss, 12              19:14   
Time = 1:32:09     Places = 332 



13. Blaine 
   52  Matt Durham, 12             18:06   
   69  Chris Sherve, 12            18:35   
   74  Brian Nelson, 10            18:43   
   77  Joel Heaton, 11             18:45   
   95  Justin Valenty, 11          19:13   
Time = 1:33:22     Places = 367 
 
14. Champlin Park 
   39  Derek Johnson, 11           17:43   
   70  Tony McFarlane, 12          18:36   
   75  Nathan Carey, 9             18:43   
   91  Kelston Benson-Goupil, 10   19:06   
   93  Brian Baker, 11             19:11   
   98  Jordan Swan, 11             19:19   
  106  John Boespflug, 12          20:27   
Time = 1:33:19     Places = 368 
 
 

15. St Michael-Albertvill 
   53  Dan Greeno, 9               18:07   
   62  Kevin Knock, 11             18:17   
   87  Jake Grygelko, 10           18:59   
   94  Dylan Royseth, 9            19:12   
   96  Jeremy Kuhn, 8              19:14   
   99  Carl Packa, 11              19:22   
  110  Andy Rogers, 12             20:51   
Time = 1:33:49     Places = 392 
 
16. Hill-Murray 
   33  Ian McConnell, 10           17:31   
  102  Bryan Jamieson, 8           19:34   
  103  Kyle Ryan, 9                19:37   
  104  Lorenzo Dandrea, 9          19:49   
  107  Ben Bohnen, 10              20:29   
  108  Luke Bohnen, 8              20:44   
  109  Nick Boucher, 9             20:46   
Time = 1:37:00     Places = 449 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Mike VanBeusekom, 12        15:40    Irondale 
    2     2  Collin Bushman, 12          15:48    Stillwater 
    3     3  Jake Watson, 11             16:03    Stillwater 
    4     4  Justin Tuomela, 12          16:17    North 
    5     5  John Kallemeyn, 11          16:27    Elk River 
    6     6  Richard Furseth, 11         16:33    Stillwater 
    7     7  Andy Tjernlund, 12          16:36    Mounds View 
    8     8  Collin Plummer, 10          16:37    Mounds View 
    9     9  Matt Januszewski, 12        16:38    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
   10    10  Tony Hoff, 12               16:42    Mahtomedi 
   11    11  Joseph Moore, 10            16:43    Stillwater 
   12    12  Matt Wegmann, 11            16:44    Mounds View 
   13    13  Ben Willenbring, 12         16:45    Mounds View 
   14    14  Paul Whelan, 11             16:57    Elk River 
   15    15  John Lahner, 12             16:58    Stillwater 
   16    16  Brent Schneider, 11         16:59    Irondale 
   17    17  Ted Lillie, 12              17:00    North 
   18    18  Mat Keller, 11              17:02    Centennial 
   19    19  Brody McCoy, 11             17:03    Mounds View 
   20    20  Tony Thompson, 11           17:03    Elk River 
   21    21  Jesse Castro, 11            17:06    Elk River 
   22    22  Brian Odegaard, 10          17:07    Stillwater 
   23    23  Jeffrey Polley, 12          17:08    Stillwater 
   24    24  Nate Hunstiger, 12          17:11    White Bear Lake 
   25    25  Kevin Voss, 12              17:15    Anoka 
   26    26  Greg Erickson, 11           17:22    White Bear Lake 
   27    27  Gerald Ramsay, 9            17:22    Centennial 
   28    28  Will Stoltz, 12             17:25    Mahtomedi 
   29    29  Kellin Sandemo, 12          17:26    Mounds View 
   30    30  Brandon Heebink, 12         17:27    Coon Rapids 
   31    31  Dan Kohler, 10              17:28    White Bear Lake 
   32    32  Tony Casci, 9               17:30    Mounds View 
   33    33  Ian McConnell, 10           17:31    Hill-Murray 
   34    34  Matt Walen, 10              17:33    Centennial 
   35    35  John Dukich, 12             17:34    Anoka 
   36    36  Tom Hoffman, 8              17:39    Mahtomedi 
   37    37  Nate Henry, 10              17:41    White Bear Lake 
   38    38  Zach Varty, 9               17:42    Elk River 
   39    39  Derek Johnson, 11           17:43    Champlin Park 
   40    40  Brian Anderson, 10          17:43    Andover 
   41    41  Craig Hertz, 11             17:44    Andover 
   42    42  Sean Pizinger, 12           17:46    North 
   43    43  Jesse Bullis, 9             17:47    Elk River 
   44    44  Jon Murphy, 10              17:53    North 
   45    45  Mark Hartman, 9             17:54    White Bear Lake 
   46    46  Troy Dey, 10                17:54    Coon Rapids 
   47    47  Luke Tjosvold, 11           17:55    North 
   48    48  Aaron Smith, 12             17:56    Mahtomedi 
   49    49  Matt Krueger, 11            17:59    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
   50    50  Varun Bhartia, 12           18:02    Irondale 
   51    51  Andy Hawkins, 12            18:06    Anoka 
   52    52  Matt Durham, 12             18:06    Blaine 
   53    53  Dan Greeno, 9               18:07    St Michael-Albertvill 
   54    54  Tom Graf, 11                18:08    Centennial 
   55    55  Jay Jech, 11                18:08    Centennial 
   56    56  Alex Lovstad, 9             18:09    Centennial 
   57    57  Matt Dalrymple, 12          18:10    North 
   58    58  Andy Kleinendorst, 9        18:11    Andover 
   59    59  Joel Thieschafer, 9         18:12    Anoka 
   60    60  Tristan Driscoll, 10        18:13    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 



   61    61  Chris Heaser, 10            18:15    Centennial 
   62    62  Kevin Knock, 11             18:17    St Michael-Albertvill 
   63    63  Kyle Barclay, 9             18:18    Anoka 
   64    64  Phil Sobania, 11            18:20    Irondale 
   65    65  Rishi Madhok, 11            18:27    Irondale 
   66    66  Kellen Hoxworth, 11         18:30    Mahtomedi 
   67    67  Nick Peterson, 12           18:31    North 
   68    68  Phil Richert, 10            18:31    Andover 
   69    69  Chris Sherve, 12            18:35    Blaine 
   70    70  Tony McFarlane, 12          18:36    Champlin Park 
   71    71  Caleb Stevens, 11           18:37    Anoka 
   72    72  Jeff Keenan, 12             18:37    Mahtomedi 
   73    73  Chris Rivers, 9             18:38    Andover 
   74    74  Brian Nelson, 10            18:43    Blaine 
   75    75  Nathan Carey, 9             18:43    Champlin Park 
   76    76  Matt Rengo, 8               18:45    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
   77    77  Joel Heaton, 11             18:45    Blaine 
   78    78  John Chan, 12               18:46    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
   79    79  Drew Ditlefsen, 11          18:47    Coon Rapids 
   80    80  David Sellers, 11           18:48    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
   81    81  Eric Carlson, 11            18:51    White Bear Lake 
   82    82  Steven Spaulding, 11        18:53    Anoka 
   83    83  Jason Poitra, 11            18:56    White Bear Lake 
   84    84  Drew Clark, 10              18:56    Andover 
   85    85  John Hill, 12               18:58    Mahtomedi 
   86    86  Scott Gavett, 9             18:59    Irondale 
   87    87  Jake Grygelko, 10           18:59    St Michael-Albertvill 
   88    88  Chris Lafean, 10            19:00    Coon Rapids 
   89    89  Joe Trapp, 10               19:01    Coon Rapids 
   90    90  Jon Bostrom, 12             19:05    Elk River 
   91    91  Kelston Benson-Goupil, 10   19:06    Champlin Park 
   92    92  Collin Timm, 11             19:09    Coon Rapids 
   93    93  Brian Baker, 11             19:11    Champlin Park 
   94    94  Dylan Royseth, 9            19:12    St Michael-Albertvill 
   95    95  Justin Valenty, 11          19:13    Blaine 
   96    96  Jeremy Kuhn, 8              19:14    St Michael-Albertvill 
   97    97  Isaac Huss, 12              19:14    Coon Rapids 
   98    98  Jordan Swan, 11             19:19    Champlin Park 
   99    99  Carl Packa, 11              19:22    St Michael-Albertvill 
  100   100  Max Dzubay, 10              19:23    Andover 
  101   101  Peter Innvaer, 12           19:29    Spr Lk Prk/St Anthony 
  102   102  Bryan Jamieson, 8           19:34    Hill-Murray 
  103   103  Kyle Ryan, 9                19:37    Hill-Murray 
  104   104  Lorenzo Dandrea, 9          19:49    Hill-Murray 
  105   105  Josh Davis, 9               20:18    Irondale 
  106   106  John Boespflug, 12          20:27    Champlin Park 
  107   107  Ben Bohnen, 10              20:29    Hill-Murray 
  108   108  Luke Bohnen, 8              20:44    Hill-Murray 
  109   109  Nick Boucher, 9             20:46    Hill-Murray 
  110   110  Andy Rogers, 12             20:51    St Michael-Albertvill 


